IFC's historical combined balance sheet as of December 29, 2001 was prepared in
pounds sterling, and has been converted into U.S. dollars using the exchange
rate at December 31, 2001 of L1.00 = $1.4560.

   S-20

   You should read the following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and
the related notes, IFC's audited and unaudited combined financial statements and
the related notes and "Management's Discussion and Analysis", each included or
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

   S-21

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   IFC   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Sales.....  $1,917,507   $524,694   $   --   $2,442,201
Cost of sales.....   1,302,955   320,678   2,819 (a)   1,626,452
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Gross profit.....   614,552   204,016   (2,819)   815,749
  Selling, general and administrative
   expense.....   410,563   143,951   (7,670)(a)   546,844
  Restructuring and integration expenses.....   61,835   7,364   --   69,199
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Operating income.....   142,154   52,701   4,851   199,706
  Net interest expense.....   118,072   4,332   6,339 (b)   124,411
   (4,332)(c)
   Other income, net.....   (1,547)   (2,743)   --   (4,290)
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Earnings before income taxes and extraordinary
  items.....   25,629   51,112   2,844   79,585
Provision for income taxes.....   9,275   21,802   1,152 (d)   32,229
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Earnings before extraordinary items.....  $   16,354   $ 29,310   $ 1,692   $   47,356
   ==========   ========   =======   ==========
Earnings per share before extraordinary items
  (basic and diluted).....   $   1.00
   ==========
Weighted average shares outstanding.....   39,330   8,000 (e)   47,330

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
   S-22

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 2001

   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   IFC   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   21,533   $ 62,608   $ (57,783)(f)   $   26,358
   Accounts receivable, net.....   455,861   72,654   (3,203)(f)   525,312

   Inventories.....   347,591   102,939   4,713(g)   455,243
   Other current assets.....   73,154   23,005   (6,843)(f)   89,316
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   898,139   261,206   (63,116)   1,096,229
  Property, plant and equipment, net.....   362,388   155,210   32,555(h)   550,153
  Goodwill and other intangible assets,
   net.....   646,254   270,816   (22,962)(i)   894,108
  Invensys Group balances.....   --   171,080   (171,080)(f)   --
  Other assets.....   145,194   9,901   3,025(j)   153,330
   (9,672)(k)
   4,882(l)
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
  Total assets.....  $2,051,975   $868,213   $(226,368)   $2,693,820
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
  Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....  $  178,480   $ 39,166   $  (2,766)(f)   $  214,880
   Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities.....   193,768   65,666   (45,427)(f)   214,007
   Long-term debt due within one
   year.....   44,523   3,640   (3,640)(f)   44,523
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   416,771   108,472   (51,833)   473,410
  Long-term debt due after one year.....   996,222   12,958   (12,958)(f)   1,298,373
   302,151(m)
  Invensys Group balances.....   --   195,832   (195,832)(f)   --
  Retirement benefits and deferred
   items.....   227,963   76,731   (32,760)(f)   271,934
  Shareholders' equity.....   411,019   474,220   246,254(e)   650,103
   (7,170)(l)
   (474,220)(n)
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
  Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity.....  $2,051,975   $868,213   $(226,368)   $2,693,820
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
   S-23

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a)  Reflects the change in IFC's depreciation and amortization expense due to
   (i) depreciation of the step-up in its property, plant and equipment to
   fair value over estimated average useful lives ranging from 7 to 25 years,
   (ii) amortization of the identifiable intangible assets with definite lives